

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1666

MARC HARDING d/b/a HARDING LAW OFFICES

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RICK SASSO, M.D. d/b/a INDIANA SPINE GROUP

Defendant-Appellant

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK
COUNTY**

No. LACL150488

THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Lipman
AT0004738
LIPMAN LAW FIRM, P.C.
1454 30th Street, Suite 205
West Des Moines, IA 50266-1312
T: (515) 276-3411
F: (515) 276-3736
jeff@lipmanlawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE
MARC HARDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court properly found that Sasso was subject to personal jurisdiction in Iowa.	15
II. The district court properly found there was substantial evidence to support the determination that Sasso agreed to testify in Iowa.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Construction, Inc. v. State Farm Life and Casualty Company</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020)	15
<i>Addison Ins. Co. v. Knight, Hoppe, Kurnik & Knight, L.L.C.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2007)	16, 17, 18
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Fidata Trust Co. New York</i> , 452 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Brosnan v. Woodman</i> , 939 N.W.2d 123, 2019 WL 3721348 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	22
<i>Campbell v. Kraft Heinz Food Company</i> , 465 F.Supp.3d 918 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	21
<i>Capital Promotions, LLC v. Don King Prods, Inc.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2008).....	16, 21, 28, 30
<i>Clinton v. Garrett</i> , 551 F.Supp.3d 929 (S.D. Iowa 2021)	21
<i>Creative Calling Solutions, Inc. v. LF Beauty Ltd.</i> , 799 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>DeAngelo v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 537, 2018 WL 4629128 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	15
<i>Deloney v. Chase</i> , 755 Fed. App'x 592 (8th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Dotson v. Delta Consol. Indus. Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Echevarria v. Beck</i> , 338 F.Supp.2d 258 (D.P.R. 2004)	26
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Technologies Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Frevert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 614 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Golden v. Stein</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 843 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	25
<i>Gross v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 361 N.W.2d 259 (S.D. 1985)	19
<i>Guardi v. Desai</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 555 (E.D. Penn. 2011).....	26
<i>Heslinga v. Bollman</i> , 482 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>In Interest of G.R.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1994)	19, 30
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 149 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1967)	19, 30

KDG, LLC v. City of Fort Dodge, Iowa, 2021 WL 5741482 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 25, 2021) 21

K-V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach & CIA, S.A., 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Morningside Church, Inc. v. Rutledge, 9 F.4th 615 (8th Cir. 2021) 24

Pederson v. Frost, 951 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Ross v. First Savings Bank of Arlington, 675 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2004)..... 17, 18

Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l, Inc., 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015)..... 15

Smith v. Golden China of Red Wing, Inc., 987 F.3d 1205 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Struck v. Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp., --- N.W.2d ---, 2022 WL 1194011 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)..... 27

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) 17, 22, 23
